## **Borough of Longport County of Atlantic** Resolution 2020-73

## A Resolution Approving Flood Insurance Promotion Activity with the Atlantic-Cape Multi-Jurisdictional Program for Public Information

WHEREAS, as an active participant in FEMA's Community Rating System (CRS) program,

the Borough of Longport has determined that it is necessary to participate in the New Jersey Coastal Coalition's Atlantic-Cape Multi-Jurisdictional Public Information (MJPPI), consisting of municipal officials and community stakeholders, to assist in evaluating existing public information disseminated by the Borough, other Municipalities and regional stakeholders regarding floodplain management, and to develop new public information needs; and

WHEREAS, the MJPPI will coordinate all of the flood-related public information in the community and the surrounding areas, both public and private; and

WHEREAS, the MJPPI is being expanded to include the Flood Insurance Promotion CRS activity; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport will distribute a letter from the governing body to the residents in the Special Flood Hazard Zone and participate in a community outreach meeting to help promote flood insurance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, in the County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The allegations of the preamble are incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. The Borough of Longport hereby formally supports participation in the Flood Insurance Promotion CRS activity as proposed by the updated MJPPI.
- 3. All Borough officials, officers and employees are empowered to take such action as may be necessary or advisable in order to carry out the intent and purpose of this Resolution.

RECORD OF GOVER	RNING BOD	Y VOTE	ON F	INAL PA	ASSAGE				
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	X				X				
LEEDS	Х								
LAWLER	Х					Х			
	X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting AB-Abse								Absent
	Moti	Motion SEC-Second							

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION: 05/20/20